

KANCHAN  
PRASHANT  
DHURI  
Digitally signed  
by KANCHAN  
PRASHANT  
DHURI  
Date:  
2025.09.30  
11:28:41  
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4695 OF 2025**

**IN**

**COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 11075 OF 2024**  
NKGSB Co-operative Bank Limited ... Applicant

Versus

Ramesh Raghavan Pillay and others ... Respondents

**WITH**

**COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 11075 OF 2024**

**AND**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4696 OF 2025**

**IN**

**COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 11070 OF 2024**  
NKGSB Co-Operative Bank Limited ... Applicant

Versus

Girija Ramesh Pillay and another ... Respondents

.....

Ms. Khushboo Agarwal alongwith Mr. Rahul Tervankar, Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr. O.A. Das alongwith Mr. Sudhir Kumar, Advocate for the Respondents No.1 and 2.

Mr. Fraser Alexander instructed by Ms. D. Wakchaure, Advocate for the Respondent No.3.

.....

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**

**DATE : 29 SEPTEMBER 2025**

**PC. :**

1. Ms. Agarwal, learned Counsel, appears for the Applicant-Bank and seeks some more time to remove office objections and obtain registered numbers.

2. On 21<sup>st</sup> August 2025, this Court had subject to payment of costs of Rs.5,000/- extended the time to remove office objections and obtain registered numbers till the next date, which is today. Yet time is being sought again today for obtention of registered number to the Execution Applications.

3. Let the registered number to the Execution Applications, positively be obtained, within a period of two weeks, failing which the Execution Applications and consequently the connected Interim Applications to stand dismissed without further reference to this Court.

4. No further extension of time would be granted under any circumstances whatsoever.

5. Only subject to obtention of registered number to the Execution Applications, list on **17<sup>th</sup> November 2025**.

6. Also subject to the above, let by the next date, the Applicant/Bank furnish clarification in terms of paragraph 5 of the order dated 15<sup>th</sup> July 2025 and if true to submit the reworked calculation.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**